

Janpath Guest House & Ors. v. Banwari Lal
RCT-16/2017

24.05.2022

Present: Sh. Sudhir Makkar, Sr. Advocate along-with Sh. Satvinder Singh, Advocate for the appellants.
Ms. Megha Mittal, Advocate associate of Mr. Sanjiv Behl, Advocate for respondent No.1.
None for respondent No.2/L&DO.

Ms. Mittal requests short adjournment stating that today senior Counsel is extremely busy. Adjournment so sought is not opposed. However, Mr. Makkar, learned Sr. Advocate points out that an application dated 03.01.2022 is already pending for consideration, copy of which has been supplied to the respondents and as yet they have not filed any reply despite repeated adjournments.

At this stage, the Court observes that one proxy Counsel had appeared for Mr. B.C. Bhatt, Advocate for respondent No.2/L&DO and now when the matter is being taken up, he has left the Court without disclosing his name.

At this stage, Mr. B.L. Shivharey, Advocate associate of Mr. B.C. Bhatt appears and apologizes.

The respondents are given last & final opportunity to file reply to the application under Section 151 Cr.P.C. dated 03.01.2022, failing which necessary inference shall be raised as per law.

Contd/....

-: 2 :-

The matter is adjourned and be re-notified for arguments on
12.07.2022 at 12.15 p.m.

(Dharmesh Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/PHC/24.05.2022

At 11.45 a.m.

At this stage, Mr. Sunil Kumar, SSA has appeared and has filed reply to the application dated 03.01.2022 on behalf of respondent No.2/L&DO. It is stated that copy of same has already been supplied to the opposite Counsel and copy filed in the Court is bearing receipt.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 12.07.2022.

(Dharmesh Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/PHC/24.05.2022