

CS No.05/2026

Raja Deepak Madan Vs. Rajinder Bali & Ors.

19.03.2026

Present : Ms. Aryaa Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Swapan Singhal and Sh. Aryaman, Ld. Counsels
for defendant Nos. 1 to 3.

Sh. Raghav Thareja and Sh. Abhinav Tyagi, Ld.
Counsels for defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8.

Sh. Asheesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for
defendant No.6.

Plaintiff has served defendant No.7 also at his Mumbai address through speed post. As per the tracking report, the notice is delivered. Affidavit of service has also been filed. One opportunity is granted to defendant No.7 to file written statement before the next date of hearing.

Plaintiff has filed replication to the written statement of defendant Nos.1 to 3 and defendant No.6, copies supplied.

Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 have not yet deposited the cost. One last opportunity is granted, failing which written statement shall be taken out of the record.

Plaintiff has filed an application U/o. VII Rule 14(3) of CPC, copy supplied. Defendants to file reply to this application before the next date of hearing.

Defendant Nos. 4 & 5 have filed written statement and reply to the application U/o. XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC in

physical form and same is taken on record. Defendant No. 8 has also filed written statement and reply to the application U/o. XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC in physical form and same is also taken on record. Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 have also filed an application U/o. VII Rule 11 of CPC separately, copy of which has been supplied to the plaintiff through mail. Plaintiff is directed to file reply to the application U/o. VII Rule 11 of CPC before the next date of hearing.

Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 have also filed applications for waiver of cost imposed upon them for not filing written statements. No ground is made out for waiver of cost. Applications filed by Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 are dismissed.

Renotify for filing reply to the application U/o. VII Rule 14(3) of CPC by the defendants, reply to the application U/o. VII Rule 11 of CPC by the plaintiff, filing of written statement by defendant No.7 as well as for payment of cost by Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 on **23.04.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/19.03.2026